
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3005

ANSWERED ON 21.12.2023


FUNDS DISBURSED UNDER PMJVK


3005. SHRI RAM MOHAN NAIDU KINJARAPU:


Will the Minister of Minority Affairs be pleased to state:

a. the quantum of funds disbursed to States under Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram (PMJVK), State-wise during the last four years;

b. the quantum of funds utilized by the Andhra Pradesh out of the funds disbursed during the said period;

c. the number of projects approved under the scheme, district-wise along with the date of commission of the project for Andhra Pradesh;

d. the funds sanctioned for each of the projects and their date of completion in Andhra
Pradesh;

e. whether there is a mechanism to monitor the timely completion of projects under the said  scheme; and

f. if so, the details of such a mechanism along with action taken by the Union Government to ensure that State Governments complete the delayed projects under the said scheme?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF MINORITY AFFAIRS
(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)


(a): The Government implements various programs for the welfare and upliftment of every strata, including minorities, specially the economically weaker and lesser privileged sections of the society, through various schemes of the Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship, Ministry of Textiles, Ministry of Culture, Ministry of Women and Child Development and Ministry of Rural Development. Ministry of Minority Affairs specifically implements various schemes across the country for socio-economic and educational empowerment of the six (6) centrally notified minority communities.


Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram (PMJVK), a Centrally Sponsored Scheme (CSS), is an area development programme under which community infrastructure and basic amenities are being created in the identified areas. The priority sectors under PMJVK are education, health, skill development, women centric projects, etc. The state wise details of funds released during last four years under PMJVK is at Annexure-I.


(b): Funds worth Rs. 14728.81 Lakh were released to the State of Andhra Pradesh during the last four years under PMVJK. Release of funds to any beneficiary state / Union Territory and expenditure thereof by them is a continue process. The utilisation certificated received from the States/UTs in respect of the released funds are reconciled on receipt.


(c) & (d): The district wise details of projects approved and funds sanctioned since inception of scheme for the State of Andhra Pradesh is at Annexure-II. Presently the state has completed execution of 8042 approved units.


(e) & (f): For effective implementation of PMJVK and to ensure that funds are optimally utilised and projects completed on time by the States/ UTs, the States/ UTs have been given flexibility to use the funds released under PMJVK. As per the revised procedure of Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance, now the release of funds under PMJVK are not tied to the individual projects. The amount available in the bank account of State Nodal Agency (SNA) of PMJVK forms a common pool, which can be utilised by the States/UTs to complete the ongoing projects. A mobile app PMJVK Bhuvan has been developed for Geo-

tagging of all the assets created under PMJVK and capturing the project specific attributes including photographs of different stages of construction/completion of projects for better implementation/ monitoring of the projects under PMJVK. Periodic meetings are held at the level of the Secretary, Joint Secretary and the Division levels with the beneficiary State Governments / Union Territory Administrations / Central Government Organizations to review the status of execution of approved works under the scheme. In the meetings States /

UTs / CGOs are advised for required action so that the approved works are completed in time. As a result of such review meetings, States / UTs have been advised to drop/ cancel the projects, which have not started and become unviable, and to use the funds released for such projects on other ongoing projects.


*****


Annexure-I

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO. 3005 ANSWERED ON 21.12.2023 REGARDING FUNDS DISBURSED UNDER
PMJVK

State wise details of funds released during the last four years under PMJVK


(Rs. in Lakh)

Sl.
No

Name of State 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23


1 Assam 10646.31 7148.95 15999.31 _

2 Arunachal Pradesh  16908.96 1804.58 2137.58 _
3 Andhra Pradesh  8362.16 5676.74 689.91 _
4 Andaman & Nicobar

Island
1132 4.80 49.49 _

5 Bihar 1726.77 384.905 621.89 _

6 Chhattisgarh  100.80 228.57 100.80 _

7 Delhi _ _ _ _

8 Gujarat  44.20 1329.77 _ _

9 Himachal Pradesh 574.80 _ _ _

10 Haryana 474.04 _ 1378.50 _

11 Jharkhand 4301.13 188.82 2613.70 _

12 Jammu & Kashmir  _ _ _ _
13 Karnataka 6625.69 4117.02 3514.32 _

14 Kerala 967.50 _ 4269.08 _

15 Manipur 18984.42 8956.45 18727.01 _

16 Meghalaya 4350.15 _ 7725.15 _

17 Mizoram 10286.85 2881.18 5841.39 _

18 Madhya Pradesh 136.43 10749.91 154.80 _
19 Maharashtra 991.92 5926.54 3954.72 _

20 Nagaland 4186.8 9077.63 1442.02 _

21 Odisha 50.40 500.00 2165 _

22 Punjab  _ _ _ 10457.70

23 Rajasthan  3748.7 4180.084 2461.31 _

24 Sikkim  _ 1042.39 19541.61 _

25 Telangana 25303.85 - 2079.07 _

26 Tripura  979.16 506.69 649.29 _

27 Tamil Nadu 727.66 856.43 18118.77 _

28 Uttar Pradesh 16207.94 9832.401 737.67 _
29 Uttarakhand 3632.35 2966.82 1575.68 _

30 West Bengal 20169.66 20737.26 3852.8 _


Annexure-II

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (c) & (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 3005 ANSWERED ON 21.12.2023 REGARDING FUNDS
DISBURSED UNDER PMJVK


District wise details of projects approved and funds sanctioned since inception of scheme for the State of Andhra Pradesh

(Rs. in Lakh)

Name of
District

Name of Projects Units
Approved

Total Cost
Approved

Approved
Central
Share

Anantapur School Buildings 7 1591.49 988.56
Residential School 6 12610.00 7566.00
Hostel for school/ ITI/ polytechnic 8 1686.72 1138.52
Additional Classrooms/ Library/
Lab/ Hall in schools

37 257.50 154.50

ITI/ Additional Infrastructure for ITI

2 2000.00 1200.00

Polytechnic/ Additional infrastructure for existing polytechnic

4 6556.00 3933.60

Hunar Hub 1 420.00 252.00
Working Women Hostel 1 300.00 180.00
Community Service Centre/
Sadbhav Mandap/ Community Hall

4 457.44 274.46

Chittoor Residential School 1 1800.00 1080.00
Hostel for school/ ITI/ polytechnic 6 821.68 493.00
Additional Classrooms/ Library/
Lab/ Hall in schools

1 10.00 6.00

Other Infrastructure in school 6 36.00 21.60
ITI/ Additional Infrastructure for ITI

2 2000.00 1200.00

Hunar Hub 3 360.00 216.00
Community Service Centre/
Sadbhav Mandap/ Community Hall

3 420.00 252.00

Guntur School Buildings 3 500.00 307.50
Residential School 2 3600.00 2160.00
Hostel for school/ ITI/ polytechnic 2 421.68 316.26
Additional Classrooms/ Library/
Lab/ Hall in schools

23 153.25 95.96

ITI/ Additional Infrastructure for ITI

1 391.56 391.56


Community Service Centre/
Sadbhav Mandap/ Community Hall

1 143.00 85.80

Kadapa School Buildings 4 629.45 415.08
Residential School 4 7200.00 4320.00
Hostel for school/ ITI/ polytechnic 5 1063.36 852.52
Additional Classrooms/ Library/
Lab/ Hall in schools

60 321.00 200.62

ITI/ Additional Infrastructure for ITI

1 391.56 391.56

AWC 50 375.00 225.00
Community Service Centre/
Sadbhav Mandap/ Community Hall

2 181.00 108.60

Kurnool School Buildings 12 1015.90 677.97
Residential School 2 3600.00 2160.00
Hostel for school/ ITI/ polytechnic 10 2108.40 1328.26
Colleges 1 299.45 179.67
Additional Classrooms/ Library/
Lab/ Hall in schools

110 588.50 441.37

Health Projects 2 105.88 79.42
ITI/ Additional Infrastructure for ITI

2 791.28 631.39

Working Women Hostel 1 210.84 126.50
AWC 174 1245.00 760.50
Community Service Centre/
Sadbhav Mandap/ Community Hall

4 520.00 312.00

Sri Potti
Sriramulu

Nellore

Residential School 1 1950.00 1170.00
Hostel for school/ ITI/ polytechnic 2 200.00 120.00
Additional Classrooms/ Library/
Lab/ Hall in schools

3 30.00 18.00

Other Infrastructure in school 6 36.00 21.60
ITI/ Additional Infrastructure for ITI

1 950.00 570.00

Polytechnic/ Additional infrastructure for existing polytechnic

1 1420.00 852.00

Community Service Centre/
Sadbhav Mandap/ Community Hall

1 140.00 84.00

Y.S.R.
Kadapa

Residential School 1 1800.00 1080.00

